

Empli townofoshbosh Pgmall.cos Website www.townofoshbosh.com

#### Winnepago County, Wisconsin

230 E. County Rd. Y. Oshkosh, WI 54901- mailing address: 1076 Cozy Lane, Oshkosh, WI 54901: 920-235-7771

Jim Erdman, Chairman, 2492 Hickory La., Oshkosh, WI 54901 Gerald R. Frey, Supervisor, 4808 Island View Dr., Oshkosh, WI 54901 Haribeth Gabert, Treasurer, 4543 Plummers Pt. Rd., Oshkosh, WI 54904 920-233-3618 920-233-2391 920-231-0179 Matt Merina, Supervisor, 1054 Cozy La., Oshkosh, WI 54901 Jeannette B. Merten, Clerk, 1076 Cozy La., Oshkosh, WI 54901

920-410-2206 920-235-7771

July 26, 2013

The Oshkosh Northwestern 224 State Street Oshkosh WI 54901

# RE: PUBLICATION NOTICE – Ordinance Change of Driveways; Culverts

Please print the following in the "Legals" section of the newspaper on Thursday, August 1, 2013.

## ORDINANCE Town of Oshkosh Winnebago County, Wisconsin

## **Driveways**; Culverts

The Town Board of the Town of Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin does ordain as follows: Sec. 6-4-1 Culvert Requirements.

### (b) Culvert Permit Approval Required.

(2) There shall be a Three Hundred Dollar (\$300.00) fee for any culvert permit issued or Fifty Dollar (\$50.00) fee for culvert permits for cosmetic/aesthetics reasons pursuant to the terms of this Section. In addition, when installation of any culvert has begun without first obtaining a permit therefore as required herein, the Town Chairperson shall have the power and authority to stop work until a permit has been procured.

Ordinance was adopted by the Town Board at regular town board meetings, July 22, 2013.

Jeannette Merten, Town Clerk Town of Oshkosh Published August 1, 2013

## **Driveways; Culverts**

6-4-1 Culvert Requirements

6-4-2 Driveway and Culvert Location, Design and

Construction Requirements

### Sec. 6-4-1 Culvert Requirements.

(a) General Requirement. No person shall construct any driveway or private road in a public right-of-way of the Town of Oshkosh without installing a culvert in full compliance with this Section. Included within the scope of this requirement are commercial driveways.

(b) Culvert Permit Approval Required.

(1) No person shall construct or maintain any driveway across any ditch, sidewalk or curb or enter any road without first obtaining a culvert permit from the Town Chairperson or designee.

(2) There shall be a Three Hundred Dollar (\$300.00) fee for any culvert permit issued or Fifty Dollar (\$50.00) fee for culvert permits for cosmetic/aesthetics reasons pursuant to the terms of this Section. In addition, when installation of any culvert has begun without first obtaining a permit therefore as required herein, the Town Chairperson shall have the power and authority to stop work until a permit has been procured.

(3) No building permit shall be issued nor excavation begun, where a culvert will be installed, unless prior thereto a permit for a proper size and type of culvert first be obtained from the proper Town authority. The actual placing and covering of the installed culvert shall be completed and approved by the Town Chairperson or his/her designee.

# Sec. 6-4-2 Driveway and Culvert Location, Design and Construction Requirements.

(a) General Requirements. The location, design and construction of driveways shall be in accordance with the following:

(1) General Design. Private driveways shall be of such width and so located that all of such driveways and their appurtenances are within the limits of the frontage abutting the street of the property served. Driveways shall not provide direct ingress or egress to or from any street intersection area and shall not encroach upon or occupy areas of the street right-of-way required for effective traffic control or for street signs or signals. A driveway shall be so located and constructed that vehicles approaching or using it shall have adequate sight distance along the street. Driveway

Comment [01]: Amended 6/23/2008:

Comment [OZ]: Increased fee from \$200 to \$300 7/22/13 and adding \$50 fee for cosmetic/aesthetics reasons. Effective publication date 8/1/13, adopted 07/2213.